To care for a spouse, child or parent with a serious health condition; or 

4. Because a serious health condition makes the employee unable to perform the 

functions of his/her position. 

An employee is one who has been employed by Wallace County for at least twelve (12) 

months and has performed at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours of 

service during the previous twelve- (12) month period. 

If an employee has accumulated sick leave benefits and is permitted to use said sick 

leave, under the terms of the sick leave policy, the employee must first substitute the 

accrued sick leave benefits for part of the twelve- (12) weeks.